In this scenario, although there is not sufficient information to definitively determine whether the REIT would also receive

an investment grade rating at the time of the spinoff, we believe that it would be a highly attractive investment and could

achieve an investment grade rating over time, if desired.

Equivalent

S&P Rating:

BBB-

Broad Rating Broad Rating Darden OpCo Synthetic Rating

Factor Factor Weight Rating Sub-Factor Weight Metric Score Weighted Rating

Total Revenues ($) 10.0% $6,705 9 0.9 Baa

No. of Restaurants (#) 5.0% 1,501 12 0.6 Ba

Revenues by Region (1) 5.0% 4 12 0.6 Ba

Brand Quality(1) 5.0% 3 9 0.5 Baa

EBITA Margin (%) 5.0% 7.2% 18 0.9 Caa

ROA (%) 7.5% 6.3% 9 0.7 Baa

RCF/Debt (%) 17.5% 16.5% 12 2.1 Ba

Debt/EBITDA 17.5% 3.4x 9 1.6 Baa

EBITA/Interest 17.5% 3.3x 9 1.6 Baa

Financial Policy 10.0% Financial Policy (1) 10.0% 3 9 0.9 Baa

Total 100.0% Overall Rating 100.0% 10.3 Baa

(1) Reflects a numerical score from 0 (Aaa) to 8 (Ca) based on Moody's Rating Criteria

(2) Debt includes 8x rent expense, EBITDA includes adjustment to add-back lease expense

Scale & Diversity 25.0%

Profitability 12.5%

Leverage & Coverage 52.5%

281

Illustrative Dividend Payments -- No Operating Improvements

FY 2015 Pro Forma

Consensus OpCo REIT Total

Cash Flow $339 $301 $74 $375

Dividend Payout Ratio 78% 67% 85% 71%

Dividend Payments $265 $202 $63 $264

Shares Outstanding 120.3 120.3 120.3 120.3

Dividends per share $2.20 $1.68 $0.52 $2.20

 Because of the substantial tax savings associated with a REIT structure, on a combined basis Darden will have more cash

available to pay dividends (or to repay additional debt, if desired).

Real estate separation Step 2: Dividend impact

Since a real estate separation increases combined cash flow, it would improve Darden’s dividend coverage.

A real estate separation would allow Darden to maintain its

dividend on a combined basis while significantly lowering the

OpCo’s payout ratio

 Further, since REITs traditionally pay out the majority of their cash flow,